COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF NORTHERN KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT FOR A DEVIATION FROM 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 26(6)(B)

CASE NO. 2016-00427

ORDER

On December 16, 2016, the Commission received an electronic application submitted by Northern Kentucky Water District ("Northern Kentucky") for a deviation from the inspection requirements of 807 KAR 5:006, Section 26(6)(B). On September 7, 2017, Commission Staff's Second Request for Information ("Staff's Second Request") to Northern Kentucky was issued. The information requested was due within 14 days of the date the request was filed into the record.¹

On September 11, 2017, Northern Kentucky filed a motion for extension of time ("Motion") requesting an extension of time through October 12, 2017, in which to file its responses to Staff's Second Request. In support of its Motion for an additional 21 days in which to file its responses, Northern Kentucky cited its staff commitments and the time necessary to compile the information. Northern Kentucky filed its responses to Staff's Second Request 12, 2017.

Considering the information requested by Staff's Second Request and Northern Kentucky's filing of the responses on October 12, 2017, we find that

¹ Staff's Second Request (Sep. 7, 2017) at 1.

Northern Kentucky's request for an extension of time of 21 days is reasonable and should be granted.

The Commission, having considered the motion and finding good cause, HEREBY ORDERS that Northern Kentucky's Motion for an extension of time is granted, and Northern Kentucky's responses to Staff's Second Request are accepted for filing as of October 12, 2017.

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Executive Director for Guen Pirson

Case No. 2016-00427

*Amy Kramer Design Engineering Manager Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Lindsey Rechtin Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640